

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

WPO/462/2025

REKHA MUKHERJEE & ANR.
VS
INDAIN RED CROSS SOCIETY, WEST BENGAL STATE BRANCH & ANR.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE SAUGATA BHATTACHARYYA

Date : 11th February, 2026

Appearance:
Mr. Malay Kr. Das, Adv.
Mr. Sourav Chatterjee, Adv.
... for petitioner

1. Report of the Registrar-in-Charge, Original Side dated 30th January, 2026 is perused and same is kept on record.
2. From the report dated 30th January, 2026, it appears that Indian Red Cross Society, being the respondent no.1 and the Chairman, Indian Red Cross Society, being the respondent no.2, were served with administrative notice on 20th January, 2026.
3. In spite of service of the administrative notice, the respondent nos.1 and 2 are not represented today.
4. Considering the issue involved in this writ petition, Court desires to hear the Indian Red Cross Society and its Chairman.

5. In order to grant further opportunity to the Indian Red Cross Society and its Chairman to be represented before this Court, hearing of this matter stands adjourned.
6. List the matter under the same heading in the monthly combined list of March, 2026.
7. Supplementary affidavit filed today on behalf of the petitioner is taken on record.

(SAUGATA BHATTACHARYYA, J.)

SN.
AR(CR)